

No. 16-16661

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MANUEL DE JESUS ORTEGA MELENDRES, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
No. 2:07-CV-02513-GMS*

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES MANUEL DE JESUS  
ORTEGA MELENDRES, ET AL.,**

---

Cecillia D. Wang  
Katrina L. Eiland  
ACLU Foundation  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 343-0775

Kathleen E. Brody  
Brenda Muñoz Furnish  
ACLU Foundation of Arizona  
3707 N. 7th Street, Suite 235  
Phoenix, AZ 85014  
Telephone: (602) 650-1854

Stanley Young  
Covington & Burling LLP  
333 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 700  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
Telephone: (650) 632-4700

Andre I. Segura  
ACLU Foundation of Texas  
1500 McGowen Street, Suite 250  
Houston, TX 77004  
Telephone: (713) 942-8146

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees (additional attorneys listed on next page)*

*Additional Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees:*

Anne Lai  
401 E. Peltason, Suite 3500  
Irving, CA 92697  
Telephone: (949) 824-9894

Julia Gomez  
Mexican American Legal Defense and  
Educational Fund  
634 South Spring Street, 11th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90014  
Telephone: (213) 629-2512

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    Prior Proceedings in This Litigation .....	4
A. The Nature of the Litigation .....	4
B. Preliminary Injunction .....	5
C. Post-Trial Rulings .....	5
II.   Civil Contempt Proceedings .....	7
A. Violations of the Preliminary Injunction .....	9
B. Pretrial Discovery Violations .....	10
C. Violations of Court Orders Relating to Discovery and Internal Affairs Investigations .....	11
D. Systemic Internal Affairs and Supervision Failures Harming the Plaintiff Class .....	12
E. Pattern of Persistent Disregard for the Court’s Orders .....	15
F. Second Supplemental Injunction .....	16
G. Victim Compensation.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    The Second Supplemental Injunction Should Be Affirmed In Its Entirety	23
A. The County’s Arguments Are Not Properly Raised.....	23

1. The County Makes Only Vague and Conclusory Arguments and Fails To Describe, Much Less Show, Any Abuse of Discretion. ....	23
2. Objections Based on the Cost of Compliance Fail Under Ninth Circuit Law. ....	24
B. The District Court Properly Applied Settled Precedents on the Scope of Injunctive Relief. ....	25
1. Monitor’s Authority To Review Internal Affairs Investigations. ....	32
2. Appointment of Independent Authority over Certain Investigations .	34
3. Uniform Internal Affairs Policies.....	38
4. Supervisor-to-Employee Ratio and Additional Supervisor Training..	41
C. Any Appeal as to Remedies Consented to by the Sheriff Has Been Waived.	42
II. The Election of a New Sheriff Does Not Affect the Propriety of the Remedial Measures. ....	46
III. The Supplemental Remedies Are Consistent with Federalism and Comity Principles.....	48
IV. The County Is a Proper Party in This Case.....	50
A. <i>Melendres II</i> and <i>III</i> Are Law of the Case and Preclude the County’s Appeal.....	50
B. This Court’s Prior Rulings as to the County’s Liability Were Correct on the Merits.....	53
V. The County Is Liable for the Cost of Remedial Measures Including Victim Compensation.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29, 45, 46, 50
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	28
<i>Campbell v. McGruder</i> , No. 1462-71 (WBB), Findings and Order Appointing Receiver (D.D.C. July 11, 1995) .....	35
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	57
<i>Cruz v. Int’l Collection Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Flanders v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 54 P.3d 837 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	43, 51, 54
<i>Fridena v Maricopa Cty.</i> , 504 P.2d 58 (1972).....	54
<i>Gillette v. Delmore</i> , 979 F.2d 1342, 1347 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	57
<i>Gluth v. Kangas</i> , 951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	45
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</i> , 715 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>Grech v. Clayton County</i> , 335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	55
<i>Gwynn v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 719 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Herrington v. Cty. of Sonoma</i> , 12 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>Hoptowit v. Spellman</i> , 753 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>Hounshell v. White</i> , 202 P.3d 466 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008) .....	55
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	29
<i>Kelly v. Wengler</i> , 822 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	31, 32

*Madrid v. Woodford*, 2004 WL 2623924 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2004) .....31

*McMillian v. Monroe Cty.*, 520 U.S. 781 (1997)..... 22, 53

*Melendres v. Arpaio*, 695 3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....4

*Melendres v. Arpaio*, 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... passim

*Melendres v. Maricopa Cty.*, 815 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... passim

*Milliken v. Bradley*, 433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... 28, 34

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 57, 58, 60

*Morales Feliciano v. Rullan*, 378 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....28

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*, 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)  
.....18

*O2 Micro Int’l Ltd. v. Beyond Innovation Tech. Co.*, 449 Fed. App’x 923  
(Fed. Cir. 2011) .....45

*Oviatt ex rel. Waugh v. Pearce*, 954 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1992).....57

*Owen v. City of Independence*, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....57

*Plata v. Schwarzenegger*, 2005 WL 2932253 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005) .... 27, 34, 35

*Puente Arizona v. Arpaio*, No. CV-14-01356, 2017 WL 1133012 (D. Ariz. Mar.  
27, 2017).....48

*Ramirez v. City of Buena Park*, 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009) .....44

*Rizzo v. Goode*, 423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 21, 49

*Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.*, 667 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 43, 45

*S.E.C. v. Hickey*, 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir.), *amended by* 335 F.3d 834 (9th Cir.  
2003).....18

*Sandin v. Conner*, 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....25

*Sharp v. Weston*, 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) .....19

*Spokane Arcade, Inc. v. City of Spokane*, 75 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 1996).....19

<i>Stone v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18, 25, 35
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	28
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	29
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d at 1080 (9th Cir. 1986).....	25, 42
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Dist. Council of N.Y.C. &amp; Vicinity of the United Bhd. Of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	32
<i>United States v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , No. CV-75-S-666-S, Order Appointing Receiver (N.D. Ala. Oct. 25, 2013) .....	35
<i>United States v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	28
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 677 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658, 695-96, <i>modified sub nom. Washington v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 816 (1979).....	35
<i>Wayne Cty. Jail Inmates v. Wayne Cty. Chief Exec. Officer</i> , 444 N.W.2d 549 (1989).....	36
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	57, 58
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	19
